

1 MARY ANN SMITH  
Deputy Commissioner  
2 SEAN ROONEY  
Assistant Chief Counsel  
3 TIMOTHY L. Le BAS (State Bar No. 135565)  
Senior Counsel  
4 Department of Business Oversight  
1515 K Street, Suite 200  
5 Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 322-2050  
6 Facsimile: (916) 445-6985

7 Attorneys for Complainant

8  
9 BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT  
10 OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

11 In the Matter of: ) CRD NOS.: 139923 and 2592183  
12 THE COMMISSIONER OF BUSINESS )  
OVERSIGHT, ) ORDER TO DISCONTINUE VIOLATIONS  
13 Complainant, ) PURSUANT TO CORPORATIONS CODE  
SECTION 25249  
14 v. )  
15 )  
16 HIGHLAND CAPITAL GROUP, INC. AND )  
JOHN MCPHAIL, )  
17 Respondents. )

18 For the reasons specified in the Statement in Support and pursuant to Corporations Code  
19 section 25249, Highland Capital Group Inc. and John McPhail are ordered to discontinue violations  
20 of Corporations Code section 25241, subdivision (c) and Title 10, California Code of Regulations,  
21 sections 260.241.3(a)(2), (4), (6), (10), and (j); 260.237(a)(1), (6); 260.237.2(a), (c), (d) and (j);  
22 260.241.2(a)(2), (3), (4) and (d)(2), (3), (4); 260.238(a), (h) and (n); 260.235(a)(5); 260.236.1(a)(3);  
23 and 260.241.4(a). This order is effective as of the date hereof.

24 Dated: June 8, 2018 JAN LYNN OWEN  
25 Sacramento, CA Commissioner of Business Oversight  
26  
27 By \_\_\_\_\_  
MARY ANN SMITH  
28 Deputy Commissioner  
Enforcement Division